EXHIBIT 99.2

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, effective May 16, 2007, by and between ROBERT J. PALMISANO, with a place of business or an address at [omitted] (hereinafter “CONSULTANT”) and ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 1700 E. St. Andrew Place, Santa Ana, California 92705 (hereinafter “AMO”).

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has expertise in the specific field identified in Appendix A and AMO desires to engage the services of CONSULTANT for the purpose of consulting with AMO as described in Appendix A.

NOW, THEREFORE, AMO and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

1. TERM. AMO hereby retains CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT hereby accepts this retainer as a consultant to AMO for the period of time specified in Appendix A. Thereafter, this Agreement may be extended for subsequent additional terms if AMO and CONSULTANT so agree in writing.

2. AREA OF CONSULTATION. CONSULTANT shall consult with and advise AMO and will provide the SPECIFIC SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED as specified in Appendix A. CONSULTANT shall also provide, when reasonably requested to do so by AMO, time during the term hereof for conferences, consultations and monitoring, with the days for conferences and consultations to be scheduled at such times and at such places as are mutually convenient to both parties.

3. OTHER EMPLOYMENT, NON-SOLICITATION. CONSULTANT is free to accept other employment, or act as a consultant, while performing services hereunder, except that CONSULTANT hereby agrees not to accept employment during the term of this Agreement, nor act as a consultant, for a direct competitor of AMO, unless agreed otherwise in writing. Direct competitors include, but are not limited to, Alcon, Baush & Lomb, Wavelight, Zeiss, Ciba, Allergan, Nidek, Starr, and Eyeonics. CONSULTANT also agrees that for a period of one (1) year from the date of termination of this Agreement, CONSULTANT will not, either on his own account or jointly with or as a manager, agent, officer, employee, consultant, partner, joint venturer, owner or stockholder or otherwise on behalf of any other person, firm or corporation, directly or indirectly solicit or attempt to solicit away from AMO and its subsidiaries any of its officers or employees or offer employment to any person who, on or during the six (6) months immediately preceding the date of such solicitation or offer, is or was an officer or employee of AMO or its subsidiaries; provided, however, that a general advertisement to which an employee of the AMO responds without solicitation of any kind shall in no event be deemed to result in a breach of this paragraph.

4. CONFIDENTIALITY. AMO possesses certain confidential information and related know-how (hereinafter referred to as “INFORMATION”), developed or otherwise obtained by AMO, and is prepared to disclose directly or indirectly the same to CONSULTANT for the purpose of this Agreement. INFORMATION shall also mean, refer, relate or pertain to the nature and existence of the parties’ business relationship, and any information developed during or arising from or in connection with such business collaboration. CONSULTANT agrees to hold in confidence, for a period of ten (10) years from the date first written above, INFORMATION disclosed to it by AMO, and CONSULTANT shall not disclose INFORMATION to anyone or use the INFORMATION except for the purpose of this Agreement, unless: (a) such INFORMATION is generally known at the time of disclosure; or (b) such INFORMATION becomes generally known, without any unauthorized act by or omission of CONSULTANT after the date first written above; or (c) CONSULTANT can demonstrate by written records that it had independently developed knowledge of such INFORMATION prior to the date of disclosure; or (d) such

INFORMATION is disclosed to CONSULTANT by a third party who has the right to make such disclosure; or (e) permission to disclose said INFORMATION or to make use thereof is obtained by CONSULTANT in writing from AMO; or (f) CONSULTANT is required to disclose such INFORMATION pursuant to a legal order or law; provided that CONSULTANT gives AMO prior notice of such required disclosure.

CONSULTANT shall use his best efforts but in no event less than a reasonable degree of care to ensure that all necessary precautions are taken to safeguard and preserve the confidential status of the INFORMATION. During the life of this Agreement or upon its termination, CONSULTANT agrees to return to AMO, upon its request, any tangible written, printed, visual or digital media, or any other materials or substances, containing INFORMATION, including all copies and excerpts thereof. The return of such media or materials shall not affect the obligations of CONSULTANT as to confidentiality or non-use as set forth herein. Disclosure of INFORMATION under this Agreement will create no license, right, interest, or ownership in any such INFORMATION in CONSULTANT.

5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. All legal rights to any and all inventions, discoveries, improvements, designs, ideas, materials, machines, devices, and the like (“Inventions”), whether or not patentable, which arise from or which are developed by CONSULTANT, alone or in conjunction with others, in its capacity as a consultant for AMO under this Agreement shall be considered proprietary and confidential and to be owned by AMO. CONSULTANT agrees to promptly disclose all Inventions made by CONSULTANT under this Agreement to AMO and to assign worldwide rights to all Inventions to AMO upon request. CONSULTANT agrees not to disclose the Inventions to a third party or to use the Inventions for its own benefit without the prior express written consent of AMO. CONSULTANT agrees to provide AMO with all information and materials, and sign all papers and the like necessary to obtain and maintain patents or other rights to the Inventions in any and all countries designated by AMO. The writing, designation of countries and filing will be done by AMO. Prosecution of applications and maintenance of patent or other rights will be done by AMO. All costs and expenses related to prosecution of applications or maintenance of patents or other rights will be paid by AMO.

Any writings, including without limitation, reports, photographs, videotapes, made under this Agreement are works for hire and such are the property of AMO and shall be treated as AMO confidential information under Section 4 hereof. CONSULTANT hereby assigns any and all such copyrights to any such works for hire to AMO. CONSULTANT agrees to mark any writings prepared hereunder with the appropriate copyright marking and to inform AMO of such writings and markings. Copies of such writings shall be given to AMO. CONSULTANT agrees to assist AMO in the registration, prosecution and defense of such copyrights but is not liable for the costs of such activities.

CONSULTANT agrees not to use nor advertise any of AMO’s trademarks or tradenames without the prior express written consent of AMO.

6. COMPENSATION. AMO shall pay CONSULTANT, and CONSULTANT agrees to accept for the services to be performed under this Agreement, compensation as specified in Appendix A. Upon receipt by AMO of copies of receipts or other appropriate evidence of expenditures by CONSULTANT, AMO shall reimburse CONSULTANT for reasonable travel expenses for travel within the continental United States incurred by CONSULTANT at the request of AMO in rendering services hereunder. CONSULTANT’s federal I.D. or social security number is as specified in Appendix A. It is agreed that CONSULTANT is responsible for the payment of any taxes. AMO will report consulting fee payments as required by applicable federal, state or local tax law or regulations.

7. HOLD HARMLESS, LIMIT OF LIABILITY. Except as provided in the next sentence, AMO shall not be liable for any personal injury to CONSULTANT or any damage to any personal property belonging to or in the custody or possession of CONSULTANT. The provisions of the preceding sentence shall not apply to any claim shown to arise from the sole negligence of AMO.

8. NOTICE. Any notice required or permitted by the terms of this Agreement shall be made in writing by mail, overnight delivery service or facsimile, prepaid and properly addressed, or delivered by

hand to AMO or CONSULTANT at the respective addresses first given above or in Appendix A, as the case may be, or at such other addresses as either party hereto may designate by notice pursuant hereto. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given upon receipt.

9. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement is personal to CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT shall therefore have no right or authority to assign this Agreement or any portion thereof or otherwise delegate performance under this Agreement without the prior written consent of AMO. This Agreement may be assigned by AMO as part of the sale or transfer of all or substantially all of its business for which CONSULTANT is acting as a consultant hereunder. CONSULTANT agrees that if this Agreement is assigned to any third party, all the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain between such other third party and CONSULTANT with the same force and effect as if said Agreement had been made with such third party in the first instance.

10. BREACH. If either party hereto breaches any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the other party may, at such party’s option, terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the breaching party upon which event all rights of the breaching party shall terminate upon the effective date of termination specified in such notice.

11. TERMINATION. AMO may terminate this Agreement upon two (2) days written notice to CONSULTANT. Payment to CONSULTANT shall be for actual services rendered and non-cancelable obligations incurred up to the date of termination.

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, CONSULTANT’s status with AMO shall be at all times during the terms of this Agreement that of an independent contractor. CONSULTANT retains the sole and exclusive right to control or direct the manner or means by which the work herein is to be performed. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give CONSULTANT the power or authority to act, make representation for or on behalf of, or to bind or commit AMO.

13. CODE OF ETHICS. CONSULTANT hereby acknowledges that he/she has received the AMO Code of Ethics. CONSULTANT hereby certifies that he/she has read the AMO Code of Ethics. CONSULTANT further certifies that he/she understands and will comply with the provisions of the AMO Code of Ethics.

14. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to any rule applying the law of another jurisdiction.

15. SURVIVAL. The covenants and agreements set forth in Sections 4, 5 and 14 shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement and shall remain in full force and effect regardless of the cause of termination.

16. VALIDITY OF PROVISIONS AND SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Agreement is or becomes or is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, (a) such provision shall be deemed amended to conform to applicable law of such jurisdiction so as to be valid and enforceable, or, if it cannot be so amended without materially altering the intent of the parties, it will be stricken; (b) the validity, legality and enforceability of such provision will not in any way be affected or impaired thereby in any other jurisdiction; (c) the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, including Appendix A, set forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be modified except by a writing signed by authorized representatives of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

Advanced Medical Optics, Inc.			Robert J. Palmisano

By	/s/ JANE E. RADY	By:	/s/ ROBERT J. PALMISANO
Jane E. Rady
EVP, Strategy and Corporate Development

Date: 5/21/07		Date: 5/21/07

APPENDIX A

NAME OF CONSULTANT:	Robert J. Palmisano

MAILING ADDRESS:	[omitted]

TELEPHONE NUMBER:	[omitted]

TAXPAYER ID:	[omitted]

CHECKS MADE PAYABLE TO:	Robert Palmisano

GENERAL FIELD OF EXPERTISE:	Management of ophthalmic companies, and mergers and acquisitions in the ophthalmic industry.

SPECIFIC SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:	Advice and input regarding AMO’s strategic plan, potential acquisitions, integration of prior acquisitions and organizational planning.

TERM OF THE AGREEMENT:	August 31, 2007, unless earlier terminated as provided herein.

PAYMENT TERMS:	$50,000 per month.

ADDITIONAL TERMS:	Consultant may have access to AMO office facilities.

AMO CONTACT:	Jane E. Rady
TITLE:	EVP, Strategy and Corporate Development
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	[omitted]
FAX NUMBER:	[omitted]